
WA State Commission on Pesticide Registration 
 
Alan Schreiber, Administrator  Phone:  (509) 266-4305 
2621 Ringold Road  Fax:  (509) 266-4317 
Eltopia, WA   99330  Email: aschreiber@centurytel.net 
 
 
Authority: RCW 15.92 
Term Limit: None 
Board Membership:  The board consists of 12 members – All positions are Director-appointed. 
Nominations: Nominations are received from the various industry sectors. 
 
 
 

Wheat growers 
Jim Moyer 
1005 SW Meyer Dr. 
Pullman, WA 99163-2071 
Moyer6014@gmail.com  
 
Nominating entities:  Washington Association 
of Wheat Growers & WA Grain Commission 
michelle@wawg.org 
 
 
Term Expires: 9/14/21 

Nursery and landscape industry 
Ty Snyder 
2411 Highland View Drive 
East Wenatchee, WA  98802 
ty@c-onursery.com  
 
Nominating entity:  Washington Nursery & 
Landscape Association 
 
 
 
Term Expires: 9/14/22 

Hop growers 
Ann George 
Washington Hop Commission 
PO Box 1207 
Moxee, WA   98936 
ageorge@wahops.org  
 
Nominating entity:  Hop Commission/Hop 
Growers of America 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/21 

Wine grape growers 
Keith Oliver 
1500 S. Euclid Road 
Grandview, WA   98930-9302 
keitho@bentonrea.com  
 
 
Nominating entity:  WA Winegrowers 
 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/22 

Vegetable and seed growers 
Vacant 
 

 

 

 

Nominating entity:  Puget Sound Seed 
Growers; Columbia Basin Vegetable Seed 
Association OR WA Asparagus Commission; 
PNW Vegetable Assoc (rotates) 
 
Term Expires:   

Potato Growers 
Matthew Blua 
108 Interlake Road 
Moses Lake, WA  98837 
mblua@potatoes.com  
 
Nominating entity:  Potato Commission 
 
 
 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/21 

Food processors 
Addie Waxman 
McCain Foods 
1722 South Broxon Street 
Boise, ID  83705 
Addie.waxman@mccain.com  
 
Nominating entity: NW Food Processors 
Association OR Potato Commission 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/22 

Tree fruit industry 
Astrid Goplen, Chair 
P. O. Box 2666 
Pasco, WA   99302 
astrid@goplenag.com  
 
Nominating entity: WA State Tree Fruit 
Association 
 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/22 

mailto:aschreiber@centurytel.net
mailto:Moyer6014@gmail.com
mailto:michelle@wawg.org
mailto:bobbuzzo@gmail.com
mailto:ageorge@wahops.org
mailto:keitho@bentonrea.com
mailto:mblua@potatoes.com
mailto:Addie.waxman@mccain.com
mailto:astrid@goplenag.com


Berry growers 
Kevin Berendsen 
1064 Birch Bay-Lynden Road 
Lynden, WA   98264 
Kevin.berendsen@enfieldfarms.com  
 
Nominating entities:  Blueberry, Cranberry and 
Raspberry Commissions 
 
 
 
 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/21 

Forest Protection industry 
Alicia Magedman 
Weyerhaeuser Mima Nursery 
8844 Gate Rd. SW 
Olympia, WA 98512 
Alicia.magedman@weyerhaeuser.com  
 
Nominating entity:  WA Forest Protection 
Association (Mark Doumit: 
mdoumit@wfpa.org); WA Friends of Farms and 
Forests (Heather Hansen: 
heather@wafriends.org) 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/20 

Professional pesticide applicators 
Erik Hodson 
13011 Meridian E 
Puyallup, WA  98373 
ehodson@whitworthpestsolutions.com  
 
Nominating entity: WA Friends of Farms and 
Forests 
 
Term Expires:  9/14/20 

Agricultural chemical industry 
Gary Melchior 
Gowan Company Field Development 
625 Abbott Rd 
Walla Walla, WA  99362 
gmelchior@gowanco.com  
 
Nominating entity:  WA Friends of Farms and 
Forests 
 
Term Expires: 9/14/20 

 

 

 

Ex-officio Members Representing  

Glen Patrick Department of Health Glen.patrick@doh.wa.gov  

Kelly McLain Department of Agriculture kmclain@agr.wa.gov 

Sally Buckingham Labor & Industries Bucu235@lni.wa.gov  

Greg Caron Department of Ecology Greg.caron@ecy.wa.gov  

Doug Walsh WSU Dwalsh@wsu.edu  

 

 

WSU Liason- David Gang  gangd@wsu.edu  
 

Research Coordinator- Vicky Scharlau, 501 Consultants  vicky@501consultants.com 
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